An artisan bakery is a bakery that meets all of the 16 

following requirements: 17 

a. It derives over eighty percent (80%) of its gross receipts from bakery 18 

items. 19 

b. Its annual gross receipts, combined with the gross receipts of all 20 

related persons, do not exceed one million eight hundred thousand 21 

dollars ($1,800,000). two million four hundred thousand dollars 22 

($2,400,000). For purposes of this subdivision, the term "related 23 

person" means a person described in one of the relationships set forth 24 

in section 267(b) or 707(b) of the Code. 25 

(5) Soft drinks. 26 

(6) Repealed by Session Laws 2003-284, s. 45.6B, effective January 1, 2004.